
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-2019 
Introduction Date 9 /28/ 16 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant 's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

~16 

Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - East Bay 
Asian Youth Center (contractor) - 310/Dewey Academy (site) 

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding (MMOU) between District and East Bay Asian Youth Center, for 
services to be provided primarily to 310/Dewey Academy. 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the 
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board 
of Education on August 10, 2016 (Enactment Number 16-1289). 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the District and East 
Bay Asian Youth Center, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide its Menu Option 
K-Lead Agency Unit for Arts, Recreation , Leadership and Family Literary 
activities, as described in the Program Plan, incorporated herein by reference 
as though fully set forth, at Dewey Academy for the period of July 1, 2016 
through August 18, 2017, in an amount not to exceed $254,038.72, pursuant to 
the terms and conditions as specified in the MMOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the District and East 
Bay Asian Youth Center for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership 
and Family Literary activities for the After School Program at Dewey Academy 
for the period July 1, 2016 through August 18, 2017. 

Funding Resource: 4124/21 st Century Community Learning Centers Grant: 
$215,287.05 for Core funding, $21,528.71 for Equitable Access, and $17,222.96 
for Family Literacy funding, for a total amount not to exceed $254,038.72. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Program Schedule and Budget 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Menu of Service 
• Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding 







Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 
Fi le ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

VENDOR NAME East Bay Asian Youth Center 

VENDOR # V012162 

SITE/ DEPT NAME Dewey Academy 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Com,-ry,m'y Schools, Thrivh9 St,:dents 

ENACTMENT# 1 6-1289 

SITE# 310 

OUSD STAFF CONTACT - EMAILS ABOUT THIS CONTRACT SHOULD BE SENT TO: Renee.McMearn@ousd.org 

ORDER MENU OF SERVICES (EXHIBIT A OF MASTER MOU) - SELECT DESIRED SERVICE 

SERVICE AND UNIT OF SERVICE (SEE EXHIBIT 
A OF MASTER MOU FOR A FULL DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF 
WORK AND MENU OF SERVICES) 

Lead Agency Unit of Services Option K 

GRADE 

LEVEL(S) 

SERVED 

9-12 

RATE PER 

UNIT 

$ 254,038.72 

$ 
$ 

DESIRED 

UNITS 

AMOUNT 
(DESIRED UNITS TI MES 
RATE PER UNIT) 

$ 254,038.72 

$ 
$ 

TOTAL AMOUNT $ 254,038.72 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE 

REQUISITION NUMBER 

RESOURCE# RESOURCE NAME 
4124 

4124 

4124 

SIGNATURE 

OUSD SITE 

ADMINISTRAT OR 

21CCLC Core 

21CCLC Equitable Access 

21CCLC Family Literacy 

START DATE 07/01/201 6 

0RG KEY 

3101862401 $ 215,287.05 

3101864401 $ 21,528.71 

3101863401 $1 7,222.96 

DATE ~ t1 I~ 
TITLE Principal 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR Quality Community School Development 

SPSAACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR, SPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

RESOURCE MANAGER, if using funds managed by: 

D State and Federal D Quality Community School Development ~ er School Programs 

SIGNATURE 

SIGNATURE 

SIGNATURE 

Master MOU for 2016-1 7 
Revised 5/2016 v I 

DATE 

DATE 

DATE 











































































Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. ~s ,;, 

"'
02
?.~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 
File ID Number 16-1656 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant 's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph summary of 
the scope of work. 

www.ousd .k1 2.ca.us 

...... '5'-( ~~"'Y 

<1<-Y,1:, ,s~r-' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

..Jl, __ __ 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

August 10, 2016 

Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District 
and East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute a 
Memorandum of Understanding with East Bay Asian Youth Center, on behalf of 
the District to provide services to students. This establishes a one year 
relationship with East Bay Asian Youth Center, and a not-to-exceed amount of 
$3,750,000.00. This amount is projected using historical cost data, known 
changes to the number of sites served and expected available grant funding 
allowable. 

The Oakland Unified School District enters into contracts each year to provide 
professional services that support the District's academic mission. The Master 
MOU establishes all terms and conditions, a defined menu of services with 
negotiated rates, and allows for the gathering of necessary supporting 
documentation to further streamline the process of receiving necessary services, 
while keeping the integrity of checks and balances, as well as maintaining 
oversight by the Governing Board. 

A Menu of Services was established that would allow a principal to "Order" from 
the Menu using the Individual Service Agreement (ISA). This is essential to 
promoting transparency of services, and the costs of those services, between like 
schools. Each Individual Service Agreement is submitted to the board for 
approval. In the event that this vendor receives more orders for service than 
anticipated, an amendment to this MOU will request a new not-to-exceed 
amount. 

Vendor: East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Overview of Services: East Bay Asian Youth Center contracts with schools to be a 
lead agency to provide high quality after school programming consisting of 
academic enrichment and recreational physical activities, family literacy and 
targeted Equitable Access services to students that are high risk. 

Not-To-Exceed Amount: $3,750,000.00 

Determination of the Not-to-Exceed Amount is based on historical data and 
projections for the coming school year, it is anticipated that East Bay Asian 
Youth Center will provide services to 18 school sites. 









Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-1656 
lntroduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

INTENT 

-----· MASTER MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and 
East Bay Asian Youth Center 

2016-2017 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

1. 
1.1 Intent of this Memorandum of Understanding. This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter 

"MOU") establishes the Oakland Unified School District's (hereinafter "OUSD") intent to establish a 
relationship with East Bay Asian Youth Center (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"), to provide services to 
OUSD as described and stated in full in the Individual Service Agreement(s) . 

Cumulative Amount of ISA(s) NOT TO EXCEED$ 3,750,000.00 

1.2 This Master MOU shall include an Individual Services Agreement (hereinafter "ISA") developed for 
each OUSD site CONTRACTOR is to provide services. It is understood that this Master MOU does not 
commit OUSD to pay for services provided by any CONTRACTOR, unless and until an authorized OUSD 
representative approves the service, and a Purchase Order is issued by OUSD's Procurement 
department and the ISA(s) are ratified by the Board of Education. 

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be July 1, 2016 to August 20, 2017 and may 

be extended by written agreement of both parties. ISA's are void upon termination or expiration of 
the Master MOU. 

2.2 All terms and conditions apply jointly and severally to all CONTRACTOR'S employees, agents, 
partners, subcontractors, and/or volunteers acting on behalf of, and by the direction of CONTRACTOR. 

2.3 Notice of Termination. OUSD may, at any time, terminate this Agreement upon not less than thirty 
(30) days written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for services 
satisfactorily provided through the date of termination . In addition, OUSD may terminate this agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination 
for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD 
exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the 
additional cost. 

2.4 Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA, and is governed by the laws of the 
State of California. 

2.5 Licenses and Permits. CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and 
certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement. 

2.6 Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in 
counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document. 

2.7 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, 
regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer 
or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without first obtaining the prior written 
approval of OUSD. CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or 
potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the 
services provided under this Agreement , and in the event of change in either private interest or services 
under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of 
such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing . 

Master MOU for 2016-2017 
Revised 6/20 15 

Page I of 8 















On behalf of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Memorandum of 
Understanding. 

C 

• 

Presiden , oard of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Master MOU for 2016-2017 
Revised 6/2015 

Poge8of8 

Date: -1 I I I \ l ~ 

Date: _ .....,&/,-......1,_,_I +->j l'./U~-

Date: __ g
1
~h '-+l / ...:..it b=-

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
https: //www. sa m. gov/ 

























ADDENDUM 
to 

E.S' F , 

"'o'~ :z"' OAKLAND UNIFIED 
? • .. SCHOOL DISTRICT 
".s- ,., 

cl<, .:l Community· Schools, Thriving Students 
"• 3 ,SJ 

Legislative File ID #16-1656 
Master Memorandum of Understanding 

East Bay Asian Youth Center, Oakland, CA 

The After School Lead Agency Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) templates for both 
Elementary and Middle Schools and the High Schools are included as addendums to the Master 
MOU because they outline all the specific grant requirements for the after school funding . The 
Master MOU has general language, but the lead agency MOU addendums spell out in detail all 
the programmatic and grant-specific requirements for after school service provision . 

Pursuant to Paragraph 9.2 of the Master Memorandum of Understanding, CONTRACTOR and 
the District further agree to all of the terms of the following lead agency Memorandum of 
Understanding templates for Elementary/Middle School and High School sites. The grant 
amounts and schools referenced in the MOU templates are found in the matrix of the East Bay 
Asian Youth Center 2016-2017 OUSD Budget attached to the Master MOU. 

On behalf of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Addendum to the 
Master /,ttm of Understanding. 

~ Date: , / J..Cj /1 b 
CONTRACTOR 

• 

President, rd of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

a on McW1 Iiams, Co-General Counsel 
Office of the General Counsel 
Oakland Unified School District 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 

Date: $.)ll Jt~ --'l!l'-,+++-,f-+-"---

Date: --PJ ....... 11..._1_\-li-i __ 








































































































































	16-2019 - ISA - MMOU - East Bay Asian Youth Center - After School Program - Dewey Academy
	^16-1656 - EBAYC - Master MOU - SY16-17
	16-1656 - Master Memorandum of Understanding - East Bay Asian Youth Center - 2016-2017 School Year
	Contract Justification Form 
	After School Template  for Elementary and Middle Schools MOU 2016-2017
	After School Template for High Schools MOU 2016-2017





